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DISPOSITION OF SENATE MEASURES 1ST YEAR
1999–2000 Regular Session

Total Senate Measures

S.B. S.C.A. S.C.R. S.J.R. S.R. Total
Introduced 1,316 12 53 24 20 1,425. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Passed by Senate 815 4 42 21 19 901. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Refused Passage 1 0 0 0 0 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Enrolled 566 2 41 18 – 627. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Chaptered 454 2 41 18 – 515. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Vetoed by Governor 112 – – – – 112. . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Item Vetoes 7 – – – – 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

DISPOSITION OF SENATE MEASURES 2ND YEAR
1999–2000 Regular Session

Total Senate Measures

S.B. S.C.A. S.C.R. S.J.R. S.R. Total
Introduced 890 9 47 18 19 983. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Passed by Senate 681 1 45 15 18 760. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Refused Passage 3 0 0 0 0 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Enrolled 595 0 42 11 – 648. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Chaptered 444 0 42 11 – 497. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Vetoed by Governor 151 – – – – 151. . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Item Vetoes 9 – – – – 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Stricken from File 1 0 0 0 0 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
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TABLE OF DAILY INTRODUCTIONS

Consti- Concur- Total
Legis- tutional rent Joint Senate Senate Total
lative Senate Amend- Resolu- Resolu- Resolu- Daily Bills All Senate

Date Day Bills ments tions tions tions Total to Date Measures

1998
Dec. 7 1 95 1 2 0 6 104 95 104. . . . . 
Dec. 8 * 3 0 0 0 0 3 98 107. . . . . 
Dec. 9 * 5 0 0 0 0 5 103 112. . . . . 
Dec. 10 * 2 0 0 0 0 2 105 114. . . . . 
Dec. 11 * 3 0 0 0 0 3 108 117. . . . . 
Dec. 15 * 2 1 0 0 0 3 110 120. . . . . 
Dec. 16 * 2 0 0 1 0 3 112 123. . . . . 
Dec. 17 * 4 0 1 0 0 5 116 128. . . . . 
Dec. 18 * 4 0 0 0 0 4 120 132. . . . . 
Dec. 21 * 3 0 0 0 0 3 123 135. . . . . 
Dec. 22 * 7 0 0 0 0 7 130 142. . . . . 
Dec. 23 * 5 0 0 0 0 5 135 147. . . . . 
1999
Jan. 4 2 6 0 0 0 0 6 141 153. . . . . 
Jan. 5 3 3 0 0 0 0 3 144 156. . . . . 
Jan. 6 4 7 0 0 0 0 7 151 163. . . . . 
Jan. 7 5 8 0 1 1 0 10 159 173. . . . . 
Jan. 8 # 1 0 0 0 0 1 160 174. . . . . 
Jan. 11 6 13 0 0 0 0 13 173 187. . . . . 
Jan. 12 7 5 0 0 0 0 5 178 192. . . . . 
Jan. 13 8 3 0 2 0 0 5 181 197. . . . . 
Jan. 14 9 7 0 0 0 0 7 188 204. . . . . 
Jan. 15 10 3 0 0 0 0 3 191 207. . . . . 
Jan. 19 11 10 0 0 0 0 10 201 217. . . . . 
Jan. 20 12 13 0 1 0 0 14 214 231. . . . . 
Jan. 21 13 6 0 1 0 0 7 220 238. . . . . 
Jan. 25 14 17 0 0 0 0 17 237 255. . . . . 
Jan. 26 15 7 0 0 1 0 8 244 263. . . . . 
Jan. 27 16 7 0 0 1 0 8 251 271. . . . . 
Jan. 28 17 9 0 0 1 0 10 260 281. . . . . 
Feb. 1 18 16 0 0 0 0 16 276 297. . . . . 
Feb. 2 19 18 0 2 0 0 20 294 317. . . . . 
Feb. 3 20 6 0 0 0 0 6 300 323. . . . . 
Feb. 4 21 12 0 1 1 1 15 312 338. . . . . 
Feb. 8 22 21 1 1 0 1 24 333 362. . . . . 
Feb. 9 23 16 0 1 0 0 17 349 379. . . . . 
Feb. 10 24 11 0 0 0 1 12 360 391. . . . . 
Feb. 11 25 29 0 0 0 0 29 389 420. . . . . 
Feb. 12 26 29 0 1 1 0 31 418 451. . . . . 
Feb. 16 27 26 0 1 0 0 27 444 478. . . . . 
Feb. 17 28 31 0 0 0 0 31 475 509. . . . . 
Feb. 18 29 47 0 1 1 0 49 522 558. . . . . 
Feb. 19 30 45 0 1 0 0 46 567 604. . . . . 
Feb. 23 31 46 0 2 0 0 48 613 652. . . . . 
Feb. 24 32 167 1 0 0 0 168 780 820. . . . . 
Feb. 25 33 181 1 1 1 0 184 961 1,004. . . . . 
Feb. 26 ** 336 3 1 0 0 340 1,297 1,344. . . . . 
Mar. 1 34 2 1 1 0 0 4 1,299 1,348. . . . . 
Mar. 2 35 1 0 2 0 0 3 1,300 1,351. . . . . 
Mar. 3 36 2 0 0 0 0 2 1,302 1,353. . . . . 
Mar. 4 37 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,302 1,353. . . . . 
Mar. 8 38 0 0 1 0 0 1 1,302 1,354. . . . . 
Mar. 9 39 0 0 0 1 0 1 1,302 1,355. . . . . 
Mar. 10 40 2 0 0 0 0 2 1,304 1,357. . . . . 
Mar. 11 41 4 0 0 0 0 4 1,308 1,361. . . . . 
Mar. 15 42 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,308 1,361. . . . . 
Mar. 16 43 0 0 1 0 1 2 1,308 1,363. . . . . 
Mar. 17 44 2 0 1 0 0 3 1,310 1,366. . . . . 
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Legis- tutional rent Joint Senate Senate Total
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Mar. 18 45 0 0 1 0 0 1 1,310 1,367. . . . . 
Mar. 22 46 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,310 1,367. . . . . 
Mar. 23 47 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,310 1,367. . . . . 
Mar. 24 48 0 0 1 0 0 1 1,310 1,368. . . . . 
Mar. 25 49 0 0 1 0 0 1 1,310 1,369. . . . . 
April 5 50 0 1 1 1 0 3 1,310 1,372. . . . . 
April 6 51 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,310 1,372. . . . . 
April 7 52 3 0 0 0 0 3 1,313 1,375. . . . . 
April 8 53 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,313 1,375. . . . . 
April 12 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,313 1,375. . . . . 
April 13 55 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,313 1,375. . . . . 
April 14 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,313 1,375. . . . . 
April 15 57 0 0 0 1 0 1 1,313 1,376. . . . . 
April 19 58 0 0 0 0 1 1 1,313 1,377. . . . . 
April 20 59 0 0 0 0 1 1 1,313 1,378. . . . . 
April 21 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,313 1,378. . . . . 
April 22 61 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,313 1,378. . . . . 
April 26 62 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,313 1,378. . . . . 
April 27 63 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,313 1,378. . . . . 
April 28 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,313 1,378. . . . . 
April 29 65 0 0 1 0 0 1 1,313 1,379. . . . . 
May 3 66 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,313 1,379. . . . . 
May 6 67 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,313 1,379. . . . . 
May 10 68 0 0 1 0 1 2 1,313 1,381. . . . . 
May 11 69 0 0 1 1 0 2 1,313 1,383. . . . . 
May 12 70 0 0 0 1 0 1 1,313 1,384. . . . . 
May 13 71 0 0 0 1 0 1 1,313 1,385. . . . . 
May 17 72 0 0 1 2 0 3 1,313 1,388. . . . . 
May 18 73 0 0 0 0 1 1 1,313 1,389. . . . . 
May 19 74 1 0 0 0 1 2 1,314 1,391. . . . . 
May 20 75 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,314 1,391. . . . . 
May 24 76 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,314 1,391. . . . . 
May 25 77 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,314 1,391. . . . . 
May 26 78 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,314 1,391. . . . . 
May 27 79 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,314 1,391. . . . . 
May 28 80 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,314 1,391. . . . . 
June 1 81 0 0 1 0 0 1 1,314 1,392. . . . . 
June 2 82 0 0 0 1 0 1 1,314 1,393. . . . . 
June 3 83 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,314 1,393. . . . . 
June 7 84 0 0 1 0 0 1 1,314 1,394. . . . . 
June 8 85 0 0 1 0 0 1 1,314 1,395. . . . . 
June 9 86 0 0 1 0 0 1 1,314 1,396. . . . . 
June 10 87 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,314 1,396. . . . . 
June 14 88 0 0 0 1 0 1 1,314 1,397. . . . . 
June 15 89 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,314 1,397. . . . . 
June 16 90 0 0 1 0 0 1 1,314 1,398. . . . . 
June 17 91 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,314 1,398. . . . . 
June 21 92 1 0 0 0 0 1 1,315 1,399. . . . . 
June 22 93 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,315 1,399. . . . . 
June 23 94 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,315 1,399. . . . . 
June 24 95 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,315 1,399. . . . . 
June 28 96 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,315 1,399. . . . . 
June 29 97 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,315 1,399. . . . . 
June 30 98 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,315 1,399. . . . . 
July 1 99 0 0 2 0 0 2 1,315 1,401. . . . . 
July 2 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,315 1,401. . . . . 
July 6 101 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,315 1,401. . . . . 
July 7 102 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,315 1,401. . . . . 
July 8 103 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,315 1,401. . . . . 
July 12 104 0 0 1 0 0 1 1,315 1,402. . . . . 
July 13 105 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,315 1,402. . . . . 



6 SENATE FINAL HISTORY

 

Consti- Concur- Total
Legis- tutional rent Joint Senate Senate Total
lative Senate Amend- Resolu- Resolu- Resolu- Daily Bills All Senate

Date Day Bills ments tions tions tions Total to Date Measures

TABLE OF DAILY INTRODUCTIONS—Continued

July 14 106 1 0 0 0 0 1 1,316 1,403. . . . . 
July 15 107 0 0 2 1 0 3 1,316 1,406. . . . . 
Aug. 16 108 0 0 3 0 0 3 1,316 1,409. . . . . 
Aug. 17 109 0 0 0 0 1 1 1,316 1,410. . . . . 
Aug. 18 110 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,316 1,410. . . . . 
Aug. 19 111 0 0 0 0 2 2 1,316 1,412. . . . . 
Aug. 23 112 0 1 1 1 0 3 1,316 1,415. . . . . 
Aug. 24 113 0 0 1 0 1 2 1,316 1,417. . . . . 
Aug. 25 114 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,316 1,417. . . . . 
Aug. 26 115 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,316 1,417. . . . . 
Aug. 30 116 0 0 1 1 1 3 1,316 1,420. . . . . 
Aug. 31 117 0 0 1 0 0 1 1,316 1,421. . . . . 
Sept. 1 118 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,316 1,421. . . . . 
Sept. 2 119 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,316 1,421. . . . . 
Sept. 3 120 0 0 0 1 0 1 1,316 1,422. . . . . 
Sept. 7 121 0 1 0 1 0 2 1,316 1,424. . . . . 
Sept. 8 122 0 0 1 0 0 1 1,316 1,425. . . . . 
Sept. 9 123 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,316 1,425. . . . . 
Sept. 10 124 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,316 1,425. . . . . 
2000
Jan. 3 125 11 0 0 0 0 11 1,327 1,436. . . . . 
Jan. 4 126 2 0 0 0 0 2 1,329 1,438. . . . . 
Jan. 5 127 8 1 0 0 0 9 1,337 1,447. . . . . 
Jan. 6 128 2 0 1 0 1 4 1,339 1,451. . . . . 
Jan. 10 129 6 0 0 1 0 7 1,345 1,458. . . . . 
Jan. 11 130 4 0 2 1 0 7 1,349 1,465. . . . . 
Jan. 12 131 2 0 0 0 0 2 1,351 1,467. . . . . 
Jan. 13 132 7 0 1 0 0 8 1,358 1,475. . . . . 
Jan. 14 133 2 0 1 0 0 3 1,360 1,478. . . . . 
Jan. 18 134 3 0 0 0 0 3 1,363 1,481. . . . . 
Jan. 19 135 7 0 0 0 0 7 1,370 1,488. . . . . 
Jan. 20 136 7 0 0 0 0 7 1,377 1,495. . . . . 
Jan. 24 137 12 0 1 0 0 13 1,389 1,508. . . . . 
Jan. 25 138 5 0 1 0 0 6 1,394 1,514. . . . . 
Jan. 26 139 3 0 0 0 0 3 1,397 1,517. . . . . 
Jan. 27 140 3 0 0 0 0 3 1,400 1,520. . . . . 
Jan. 31 141 7 0 0 0 0 7 1,407 1,527. . . . . 
Feb. 1 142 5 0 0 0 0 5 1,412 1,532. . . . . 
Feb. 2 143 10 0 1 0 0 11 1,422 1,543. . . . . 
Feb. 3 144 12 0 1 0 0 13 1,434 1,556. . . . . 
Feb. 7 145 10 0 0 0 0 10 1,444 1,566. . . . . 
Feb. 8 146 9 1 0 0 0 10 1,453 1,576. . . . . 
Feb. 9 147 15 0 0 0 0 15 1,468 1,591. . . . . 
Feb. 10 148 15 0 3 0 1 19 1,483 1,610. . . . . 
Feb. 11 149 11 0 0 0 0 11 1,494 1,621. . . . . 
Feb. 15 150 16 0 0 0 0 16 1,510 1,637. . . . . 
Feb. 16 151 6 0 0 0 0 6 1,516 1,643. . . . . 
Feb. 17 152 43 0 0 0 0 43 1,559 1,686. . . . . 
Feb. 18 153 46 0 1 0 0 47 1,605 1,733. . . . . 
Feb. 22 154 106 0 0 0 0 106 1,711 1,839. . . . . 
Feb. 23 155 100 0 1 1 0 102 1,811 1,941. . . . . 
Feb. 24 156 146 0 0 2 0 148 1,957 2,089. . . . . 
Feb. 25 # 222 1 1 0 0 224 2,179 2,313. . . . . 
Feb. 28 157 0 0 1 0 0 1 2,179 2,314. . . . . 
Feb. 29 158 1 0 0 0 1 2 2,180 2,316. . . . . 
Mar. 1 159 1 0 0 0 0 1 2,181 2,317. . . . . 
Mar. 2 160 1 0 1 0 0 2 2,182 2,319. . . . . 
Mar. 6 161 0 1 0 0 0 1 2,182 2,320. . . . . 
Mar. 8 162 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,182 2,320. . . . . 
Mar. 9 163 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,182 2,320. . . . . 
Mar. 13 164 0 0 0 0 1 1 2,182 2,321. . . . . 
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Mar. 14 165 0 0 1 0 0 1 2,182 2,322. . . . . 
Mar. 15 166 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,182 2,322. . . . . 
Mar. 16 167 17 0 1 0 0 18 2,199 2,340. . . . . 
Mar. 20 168 1 0 0 0 0 1 2,200 2,341. . . . . 
Mar. 22 169 1 0 1 0 0 2 2,201 2,343. . . . . 
Mar. 23 170 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,201 2,343. . . . . 
Mar. 27 171 0 0 1 0 0 1 2,201 2,344. . . . . 
Mar. 28 172 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,201 2,344. . . . . 
Mar. 29 173 1 2 1 0 0 4 2,202 2,348. . . . . 
Mar. 30 174 4 0 0 0 0 4 2,206 2,352. . . . . 
April 3 175 0 0 0 0 1 1 2,206 2,353. . . . . 
April 4 176 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,353. . . . . 
April 5 177 0 0 0 1 0 1 2,206 2,354. . . . . 
April 6 178 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,354. . . . . 
April 10 179 0 0 0 0 1 1 2,206 2,355. . . . . 
April 11 180 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,355. . . . . 
April 12 181 0 0 1 0 0 1 2,206 2,356. . . . . 
April 13 182 0 1 0 0 0 1 2,206 2,357. . . . . 
April 24 183 0 0 2 0 0 2 2,206 2,359. . . . . 
April 25 184 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,359. . . . . 
April 26 185 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,359. . . . . 
April 27 186 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,359. . . . . 
May 1 187 0 0 2 0 1 3 2,206 2,362. . . . . 
May 2 188 0 0 1 0 0 1 2,206 2,363. . . . . 
May 3 189 0 0 1 0 0 1 2,206 2,364. . . . . 
May 4 190 0 0 0 1 0 1 2,206 2,365. . . . . 
May 8 191 0 1 0 0 0 1 2,206 2,366. . . . . 
May 9 192 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,366. . . . . 
May 10 193 0 0 1 0 0 1 2,206 2,367. . . . . 
May 11 194 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,367. . . . . 
May 15 195 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,367. . . . . 
May 16 196 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,367. . . . . 
May 17 197 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,367. . . . . 
May 18 198 0 0 1 0 0 1 2,206 2,368. . . . . 
May 22 199 0 1 0 0 0 1 2,206 2,369. . . . . 
May 23 200 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,369. . . . . 
May 24 201 0 0 0 0 1 1 2,206 2,370. . . . . 
May 25 202 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,370. . . . . 
May 26 203 0 0 0 0 1 1 2,206 2,371. . . . . 
May 30 204 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,371. . . . . 
May 31 205 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,371. . . . . 
June 1 206 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,371. . . . . 
June 5 207 0 0 0 1 0 1 2,206 2,372. . . . . 
June 6 208 0 0 1 0 0 1 2,206 2,373. . . . . 
June 7 209 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,373. . . . . 
June 8 210 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,373. . . . . 
June 12 211 0 0 0 0 1 1 2,206 2,374. . . . . 
June 13 212 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,374. . . . . 
June 14 213 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,374. . . . . 
June 15 214 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,374. . . . . 
June 19 215 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,374. . . . . 
June 20 216 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,374. . . . . 
June 21 217 0 0 1 0 0 1 2,206 2,375. . . . . 
June 22 218 0 0 1 0 0 1 2,206 2,376. . . . . 
June 26 219 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,376. . . . . 
June 27 220 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,376. . . . . 
June 28 221 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,376. . . . . 
June 29 222 0 0 0 0 2 2 2,206 2,378. . . . . 
July 3 223 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,378. . . . . 
July 5 224 0 0 1 0 0 1 2,206 2,379. . . . . 
July 6 225 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,379. . . . . 
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Consti- Concur- Total
Legis- tutional rent Joint Senate Senate Total
lative Senate Amend- Resolu- Resolu- Resolu- Daily Bills All Senate

Date Day Bills ments tions tions tions Total to Date Measures

TABLE OF DAILY INTRODUCTIONS—Continued

Aug. 7 226 0 0 1 2 0 3 2,206 2,382. . . . . 
Aug. 8 227 0 0 0 1 0 1 2,206 2,383. . . . . 
Aug. 9 228 0 0 1 1 0 2 2,206 2,385. . . . . 
Aug. 10 229 0 0 0 1 1 2 2,206 2,387. . . . . 
Aug. 14 230 0 0 2 0 0 2 2,206 2,389. . . . . 
Aug. 18 231 0 0 2 0 0 2 2,206 2,391. . . . . 
Aug. 21 232 0 0 2 1 0 3 2,206 2,394. . . . . 
Aug. 22 233 0 0 1 0 1 2 2,206 2,396. . . . . 
Aug. 23 234 0 0 2 1 1 4 2,206 2,400. . . . . 
Aug. 24 235 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,206 2,400. . . . . 
Aug. 25 236 0 0 1 0 0 1 2,206 2,401. . . . . 
Aug. 28 237 0 0 0 1 0 1 2,206 2,402. . . . . 
Aug. 29 238 0 0 0 2 1 3 2,206 2,405. . . . . 
Aug. 30 239 0 0 0 0 1 1 2,206 2,406. . . . . 
Aug. 31 240 0 0 0 0 2 2 2,206 2,408. . . . . 

Totals 2,206 21 100 42 39. . . . . 

*Measures introduced during organizational recess pursuant to Senate Concurrent Resolution 1,
Resolution Chapter 41, Statutes of 1997

**Measures introduced this day pursuant to Senate Rule 23.5.
#Measures introduced this day pursuant to Article IV, Section 12(c), California Constitution
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THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 30, 2000

SENATE BILLS
(Page numbers refer to Senate and Assembly Journals for the 

1999–2000 Regular Session)

S.B. No. 1—Sher and Assembly Member Villaraigosa (Coauthors: Senators
Burton, Chesbro, and Johnson) (Coauthor: Assembly Member Kuehl).

An act to amend Section 14581 of, to add and repeal Section 14585 of, and to repeal,
add and repeal, and add Section 14575 of, the Public Resources Code, relating to
beverage containers, making an appropriation therefor, and declaring the urgency
thereof, to take effect immediately.

1998
Dec. 7—Introduced. Read first time. (Corrected December 8.)  Unanimous consent

granted to consider without reference to committee or file. Article IV,
Section 8(a) dispensed with. Joint Rule 55 suspended. Article IV, Section
8(b) dispensed with. Read second time. Read third time. Urgency clause
adopted. (Ayes 37. Noes 1. Page 8.) To Assembly.

Dec. 8—In Assembly.  Read first time.  Held at Desk.

1999
Jan. 7—To Com. on NAT. RES.
Jan. 7—From committee with author’s amendments.  Read second time.  Amended.

Re-referred to committee.
Jan. 11—Art. IV, Sec. 8(b), of Constitution dispensed with.
Jan. 11—From committee:  Do pass, but first be re-referred to Com. on APPR. (Ayes

10.  Noes 0.) Re-referred to Com. on APPR.
Jan. 15—From committee:  Do pass. (Ayes 19.  Noes 0.) Unanimous consent granted

to consider without reference to file. Read second time. Read third time.
Urgency clause adopted.  Passed. (Ayes 62.  Noes 1. Page 238.) To Senate.

Jan. 15—In Senate.  To unfinished business.
Jan. 19—Senate concurs in Assembly amendments. (Ayes 32.  Noes 2. Page 84.) To

enrollment.
Jan. 25—Correctly enrolled.  Held at Desk pursuant to Joint Rule 57.
Jan. 26—To Governor at 2:20 p.m.
Jan. 28—Approved by Governor.
Jan. 28—Chaptered by Secretary of State.  Chapter 1, Statutes of 1999.
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S.B. No. 2—Chesbro (Coauthors: Senators Costa, Figueroa, Johnston,
McPherson, O’Connell, Rainey, and Solis) (Coauthors: Assembly
Members Cunneen, Knox, Longville, Mazzoni, Strom-Martin,
Thomson, and Wiggins).

An act to add Chapter 1.692 (commencing with Section 5096.300) to Division 5 of the
Public Resources Code, relating to financing a program for the acquisition,
development, improvement, rehabilitation, restoration, enhancement, and
protection of park, recreational, cultural, historical, fish and wildlife, lake, riparian,
reservoir, and coastal resources, by providing the funds necessary therefor through
the issuance and sale of bonds of the State of California and by providing for the
handling and disposition of those funds, and declaring the urgency thereof, to take
effect immediately.

1998
Dec. 7—Introduced.  Read first time.  To Com. on RLS. for assignment.  To print.
Dec. 8—From print.  May be acted upon on or after January 7.

1999
Jan. 7—To Com. on N.R. & W.
Feb. 1—From committee with author’s amendments.  Read second time.  Amended.

Re-referred to committee.
Mar. 22—From committee with author’s amendments.  Read second time.  Amended.

Re-referred to committee.

2000
Feb. 2—Returned to Secretary of Senate pursuant to Joint Rule 56.
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S.B. No. 3—Rainey, Burton, and Alpert and Assembly Members Havice and
Torlakson (Principal coauthors: Senators McPherson and Schiff)
(Principal coauthors: Assembly Members Cunneen, Longville, Soto,
Thomson, and Villaraigosa) (Coauthors: Senators Chesbro, Costa,
Johnston, Karnette, Kelley, O’Connell, Perata, Solis, and Speier)
(Coauthors: Assembly Members Aroner, Bock, Calderon, Cardenas,
Correa, Davis, Florez, Jackson, Kuehl, Leach, Lempert, Lowenthal,
Mazzoni, Romero, Scott, Washington, and Wildman).

An act to add Chapter 12 (commencing with Section 19985) to Part 11 of the Education
Code, relating to financing a public library construction and renovation program,
making an appropriation therefor, and by providing the funds necessary therefor
through and election for, and the issuance and sale of, bonds of the State of California
and by providing for the handling and disposition of those funds, and declaring the
urgency thereof, to take effect immediately.

1998
Dec. 7—Introduced.  Read first time.  To Com. on RLS. for assignment.  To print.
Dec. 8—From print.  May be acted upon on or after January 7.

1999
Jan. 7—To Com. on ED.
Mar. 8—Set for hearing March 24.
April 5—From committee:  Do pass as amended, but first amend, and re-refer to

Com. on APPR. (Ayes 13.  Noes 1. Page 475.)
April 6—Read second time.  Amended.  Re-referred to Com. on APPR. (Corrected

April 9. ).
April 19—Set for hearing April 26.
April 26—Placed on APPR. suspense file.
May 20—Set for hearing May 27.
May 27—Hearing postponed by committee.
June 24—Set for hearing June 28.
June 28—Joint Rule 61(a) suspended.
June 30—From committee:  Do pass as amended. (Ayes 11.  Noes 0. Page 1976.) Read

second time.  Amended.  To third reading.
July 15—Read third time. Amended. Senate Rule 29.3 suspended. Read third time.

Passed. (Ayes 27. Noes 2. Page 2204.) To Assembly.
July 15—In Assembly.  Read first time.  Held at Desk.
Aug. 16—To Coms. on L. GOV. and APPR.
Aug. 19—Joint Rule 61(a)(9) suspended.
Aug. 26—From committee:  Do pass as amended. (Ayes 7.  Noes 2.)
Aug. 30—Read second time.  Amended.  To second reading.
Aug. 30—Re-referred to Com. on APPR.
Sept. 1—Joint Rule 61(a) (10) and (11) suspended.
Sept. 3—Placed on APPR. suspense file.
Sept. 3—From committee: Do pass. (Ayes 14.  Noes 0.) Read second time.  To third

reading.
Sept. 7—Read third time.  Amended.  To third reading. (Corrected September 9. ).

Read third time.  Urgency clause adopted.  Passed. (Ayes 59.  Noes 15. Page
3993.) To Senate.

Sept. 8—In Senate.  To unfinished business.
Sept. 9—Urgency clause adopted. Senate concurs in Assembly amendments. (Ayes

